REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a  Single Supply V.35 Transceiver
Preliminary Technical Information ADM1345

1515
Figure 1. ADM1345 Pin Configuration Diagram
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option
ADM1345JN 0°C to +70°C N-28
ADM1345JR 0°C to +70°C R-28
ADM1345AN �40°C to +85°C N-28
ADM1345AR �40°C to +85°C R-28
ADM1345 Preliminary Technical Information
REV. A�4�
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin No. Mnemonic Function
1 C2+ Capacitor C2 Positive Terminal.This is the positive side of the capacitor for the second stage of
the charge pump.
2 C1+ Capacitor C1 Positive Terminal.
This is the positive side of the capacitor for the first stage of the charge pump.
3 VCC Positive Supply, 4.75 ≤ Vcc ≤ 5.25V.
4 C1- Capacitor C1 Negative Terminal. This is the negative terminal of the capacitor for the first stage
of the charge pump.
5 GND Ground. The positive terminal of C3 is connected to ground.
6 Tl Transmitter 1 Input. TTL/CMOS-compatible logic input.
7 T2 Transmitter 2 Input. TTL/CMOS-compatible logic input.
8 T3 Transmitter 3 Input. TTL/CMOS-compatible logic input.
9 S1 Select Input 1. TTL/CMOS-compatible logic input.
10 S2 Select Input 2. TTL/CMOS-compatible logic input.
11 R3 Receiver 3 Output. TTL/CMOS-compatible logic output.
12 R2 Receiver 2 Output. TTL/CMOS-compatible logic output.
13 R1 Receiver 1 Output. TTL/CMOS-compatible logic output.
14 OE Receiver Output Enable. TTL/CMOS-compatible logic input.
15 A1 Receiver 1 Inverting Input.
16 B1 Receiver 1 Noninverting Input.
17 A2 Receiver 2 Inverting Input.
18 B2 Receiver 2 Noninverting Input.
19 A3 Receiver 3 Inverting Input.
20 B3 Receiver 3 Noninverting Input.
21 Z3 Transmitter 3 Inverting Output. Differential current source output. Sources current when T3
low. Sinks current when T3 high.
22 Y3 Transmitter 3 Noninverting Output. Differential current source output. Sinks current when T3
low. Sources current when T3 high.
23 Z2 Transmitter 2 Inverting Output. Differential current source output. Sources current when T2
low. Sinks current when T2 high.
24 Y2 Transmitter 2 Noninverting Output. Differential current source output. Sinks current when T2
low. Sources current when T2 high.
25 Z1 Transmitter 1 Inverting Output. Differential current source output. Sources current when T1
low. Sinks current when T1 high.
26 Yl Transmitter 1 Noninverting Output. Differential current source output. Sinks current when T1
low. Sources current when T2 high.
27 VEE Charge Pump Output. Connected to negative terminal of capacitor C3.
28 C2- Capacitor C2 Negative Terminal.
Preliminary Technical Information ADM1345
REV. A �5�
Typical Performance Characteristics
PULSE
GENERATOR
50W
50W
50W
50W
~
125W 125W
TX# RX#
T# R#